INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BINGEN AND CITY OF WHITE SALMON

This Interlocal Agreement (which hereinafter may be referred to as the "AGREEMENT"), is entered into by and between the City of Bingen (which may hereinafter be referred to as "Bingen"), a Washington municipal corporation, and the City of White Salmon (which may hereinafter be referred to as "White Salmon"), a Washington municipal corporation, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, RCW Chapter 39.34.

PURPOSE AND RECITALS

- 1. Bingen operates and maintains the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 2. Bingen accepts and treats White Salmon wastewater at the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 3. Bingen and White Salmon entered into an agreement for the purpose of "providing effective management of the jointly utilized Bingen Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Facility" on March 5, 1991 and as amended June 6, 1995.
- 4. Said agreement provides that Bingen and White Salmon shall pay an equal monthly amount per residential equivalency (ERU) into the operation and maintenance fund for the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 5. Bingen and White Salmon have made payments into the operation and maintenance fund based on the number of ERUs billed by each entity each month.
- 6. Bingen makes payments into the operation and maintenance fund monthly through an interfund transfer.
- 7. White Salmon makes payments to Bingen by way of a check and Bingen deposits those funds into the operation and maintenance fund.
- 8. Bingen and White Salmon are currently using a \$15.50 per ERU monthly payment to the operation and maintenance fund.
- 9. The parties wish to establish a formal agreement for the per ERU monthly payments to be paid into the operation and maintenance fund for the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant jointly used by Bingen and White Salmon.
- 10. This interlocal agreement is not intended to replace or modify the above referenced March 5, 1991 and as amended June 6, 1995 interlocal agreement, but only to fix the amount of the monthly per ERU payment to the operation and maintenance fund.

- 11. White Salmon Municipal Code 13.16.080 provides that White Salmon and Bingen shall establish by interlocal agreement an allocation for White Salmon's cost of operating the wastewater collection system and an allocation for payment to the City of Bingen for treating White Salmon's wastewater.
- 12. The parties do not contemplate the formation of a separate legal or administrative entity and do not contemplate any property shall be acquired which shall require disposal upon termination of this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The parties agree that the recitals are accurate.
- 2. For the year 2024, the parties agree that for each ERU billed for wastewater treatment and services, \$16.40 of the fee shall be allocated to operation and maintenance of the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 3. This AGREEMENT shall be in effect January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 unless renewed by joint agreement of the parties.
- 4. If any provision hereof or its application is held invalid, the remainder of the provisions hereof shall not be affected.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this AGREEMENT, effective on the last date indicated below.

CITY OF BINGEN Docusigned by: 12/26/2023	CITY OF WHITE SALMON Docusigned by: Mikath	12/21/2023
Cattleville Kiewit, Mayor Date	Marla Keethler, Mayor	Date
ATTEST:	— DocuSigned by:	
Erista Lowy 1/2/2024	Stephanie Posto	12/26/2023
Krista Loney, Administrator Date	Stephanie Porter, Clerk	Date
Approved as to form:	DocuSigned by:	
Christopher K Lanz 1/2/2024	Shawn MacPherson	12/22/2023
Christopher R. Lanz Date	Shawn MacPherson	Date
Bingen City Attorney	White Salmon City Attorney	